

BLACKJACK SILVER CORP.
Annual Audited Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in United States Dollars)



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Shareholders of
Blackjack Silver Corp.

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Blackjack Silver Corp. (the Company), which comprise the statements of financial position as at December 31, 2022 and 2021, and the statements of loss and comprehensive loss, statements of changes in equity and statements of cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at December 31, 2022 and 2021, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended, in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with those requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Material Uncertainty Relating to Going Concern

We draw your attention to Note 1 in the financial statements, which indicates that the Company incurred a comprehensive loss of \$4,468,223 for the year ended December 31, 2022. As stated in Note 1, these events or conditions, along with other matters as set forth in Note 1, indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Information Other than the Financial Statements and Auditor's Report Thereon

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the annual management's discussion and analysis but does not include the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements, or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters relating to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other



matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Pat Kenney.

Clearhouse LLP

Chartered Professional Accountants
Licensed Public Accountants

Mississauga, Ontario
September 12, 2023

BLACKJACK SILVER CORP.

Statements of Financial Position

As at December 31, 2022, and 2021

Expressed in United States dollars

	December 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
ASSETS		
Current assets		
Cash	\$ 319,470	\$ 1,379,527
Marketable securities	906,924	---
Amounts receivable	27,023	21,366
Prepaid expenses	15,548	37,652
Lease receivable (Note 16)	91,546	---
	1,360,511	1,438,545
Non-current assets		
Investment in associate (Note 6)	2,789,881	3,507,540
Advances to associate (Note 6)	4,979,402	2,354,023
Right-of-use asset (Note 15)	360,180	---
Lease receivable (Note 16)	468,423	---
	\$ 9,958,397	\$ 7,300,108
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 38,632	\$ 25,794
Lease liability (Note 17)	149,378	---
	188,010	25,794
Non-current liabilities		
Lease liability (Note 17)	699,713	---
	887,723	25,794
Shareholders' equity		
Share capital (Note 5)	10,327,608	6,470,148
Warrants (Note 7 and 8)	4,605,330	3,823,540
Contributed surplus	1,625,333	---
Deficit	(7,487,597)	(3,019,374)
	9,070,674	7,274,314
	\$ 9,958,397	\$ 7,300,108

Nature of Operations and Going Concern (Note 1)

Subsequent events (Note 18)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

On behalf of the Board,

"Signed"

Quinton Hennigh
Director

Carl Hansen
Director

BLACKJACK SILVER CORP.

Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

Expressed in United States dollars

	2022	2021
Expenses		
Consulting fees (Note 12)	\$ 61,584	\$ 261,414
Salaries and wages (Note 12)	224,606	101,346
General and administration	39,399	117,628
Advertising and promotion	106,431	65,575
Professional fees	17,842	60,039
Stock-based compensation (Note 12)	3,319,513	---
Amortization (Note 15)	47,815	---
	3,817,190	606,002
Net loss before undernoted items	3,817,190	606,002
Share of loss in associate (Note 6)	717,659	487,998
Foreign exchange (gain) loss	(81,448)	10,202
Interest income	(21,037)	(6,721)
Finance income on lease	(52,531)	---
Accretion on lease liability	88,390	---
Net loss and comprehensive loss	\$ 4,468,223	\$ 1,097,481
Basic and diluted loss per common share (Note 13)	\$ (0.07)	\$ (0.02)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding		
during the year - basic and diluted (Note 13)	60,276,478	48,938,114

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

BLACKJACK SILVER CORP.
Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

Expressed in United States dollars

	Number of Shares Outstanding	Share Capital	Warrants	Contributed Surplus	Deficit	Total
Balance at December 31, 2020	36,668,600	\$ 4,549,013	\$ 2,360,804	---	\$ (1,921,893)	\$ 4,987,924
Net loss for the period	---	---	---	---	(1,097,481)	(1,097,481)
Issue of share capital - private placements <i>(Note 7)</i>	14,601,916	3,650,479	---	---	---	3,650,479
Fair value of warrants issued <i>(Note 7)</i>	---	(1,322,725)	1,322,725	---	---	---
Fair value of compensation options issued <i>(Note 7)</i>	---	(58,317)	58,317	---	---	---
Share issuance cost	---	(348,302)	81,694	---	---	(266,608)
Balance at December 31, 2021	51,270,516	\$ 6,470,148	\$ 3,823,540	---	\$ (3,019,374)	\$ 7,274,314
Net loss for the period	---	---	---	---	(4,468,223)	(4,468,223)
Issue of share capital - private placements <i>(Note 7)</i>	5,892,000	2,946,000	---	---	---	2,946,000
Fair value of warrants issued <i>(Note 7)</i>	---	(781,790)	781,790	---	---	---
Fair value of stock options issued <i>(Note 7)</i>	---	---	---	1,563,950	---	1,563,950
Fair value of unvested RSU's	---	---	---	61,383	---	61,383
Issue of share capital – RSU exercise <i>(Note 7)</i>	4,600,000	1,694,180	---	---	---	1,694,180
Share issuance cost	---	(930)	---	---	---	(930)
Balance at December 31, 2022	61,762,516	\$ 10,327,608	\$ 4,605,330	\$ 1,625,333	\$ (7,487,597)	\$ 9,070,674

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

BLACKJACK SILVER CORP.

Statements of Cash Flows

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

Expressed in United States dollars

	2022	2021
CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN):		
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net loss for the period	\$ (4,468,223)	\$ (1,097,481)
<i>Items not affecting cash:</i>		
Stock based compensation	3,319,513	---
Share of loss in associate	717,659	487,998
Amortization	47,815	---
Finance income on sub-lease	(52,531)	---
Interest and accretion on lease liability	88,390	---
Net change in non-cash working capital balances:		
Amounts receivable	(5,657)	(18,076)
Prepaid expenses	22,104	(35,688)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	11,917	(213,537)
Net cash flows used in operating activities	(319,013)	(876,784)
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Investments in and advances to associate (Note 6)	(2,625,380)	(4,308,297)
Marketable securities	(906,924)	---
Net cash flows used in investing activities	(3,532,304)	(4,308,297)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from issuance of shares and units	2,946,000	3,650,479
Share issue costs	(930)	(266,608)
Payment of lease liability	99,258	---
Proceeds from sublease receivable	(253,068)	---
Net cash flows provided by financing activities	2,791,260	3,383,871
Net decrease in cash	(1,060,057)	(1,801,210)
Cash, beginning of year	1,379,527	3,180,737
Cash, end of year	\$ 319,470	\$ 1,379,527

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

BLACKJACK SILVER CORP.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

Expressed in United States dollars unless otherwise indicated

1. Nature of Operations and Going Concern

Blackjack Silver Corp., a company incorporated under the laws of Ontario, Canada (the “**Company**” or “**Blackjack**”) is engaged in the acquisition, exploration, development and extraction of natural resources, specifically precious and base metals. Its head office is located at 2702 – 401 Bay Street, Toronto, ON, Canada M5H 2Y4.

The Company was incorporated on August 31, 2020.

Mineral exploration projects, even when successful, require large amounts of exploration investment to prove mineable reserves, generally over long periods of time, prior to commencement of production. The ability of the Company to continue as a going concern is dependent upon, among other things, being able to obtain additional financing, the continued support of its existing shareholders, and the outlining and development of commercial deposits of metals at its project to generate positive cash flows from operations. While the Company has been successful in securing financing and identifying suitable properties to date, there is no assurance that the Company will continue to be successful in achieving these objectives.

The Company incurred a net loss of \$4,468,223 for the year ended December 31, 2022 (loss of \$1,097,481 for the year ended December 31, 2021) and had working capital of \$1,172,501 at December 31, 2022 (December 31, 2021 - \$1,412,751). Given the Company’s need to raise capital to fund ongoing operations, these conditions indicate that material uncertainties exist that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.

The ability of the Company to realize the costs it has incurred to date on its properties is dependent upon the Company being able to identify economically recoverable mineral reserves, to finance their development and to resolve any environmental, regulatory, or other constraints which may hinder the successful development of the reserves. Although the Company has taken steps to verify title to the properties on which it is conducting exploration and development activities and in which it has an interest, in accordance with industry standards for the current stage of exploration and development of such properties, these procedures do not guarantee the Company’s title. Property title may be subject to government licensing requirements or regulations, unregistered prior agreements, unregistered claims, and non-compliance with regulatory and environmental requirements.

The accompanying annual financial statements have been prepared using International Financial Reporting Standards applicable to a going concern. Accordingly, they do not give effect to adjustments that would be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. It would, in that situation, be required to realize its assets and liquidate its liabilities and commitments in other than the normal course of business and at amounts different from those in the accompanying Financial Statements. Such adjustments could be material.

The financial statements of the Company for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021 were authorized for issue in accordance with a resolution of the directors dated September 5, 2023.

2. Basis of Presentation

Statement of compliance:

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”), as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and the International Financial Reporting Interpretation Committee (“IFRIC”).

The policies applied in these Financial Statements are based on the IFRS issued and outstanding as of September 5, 2023, being the date the Board of Directors approved these Financial Statements.

Basis of Measurement:

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, with the exception of certain financial assets and liabilities which are measured at fair-value, as explained in Note 3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies.

Functional and presentation currency:

The financial statements are presented in United States dollars which is also the functional currency of the Company.

BLACKJACK SILVER CORP.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

Expressed in United States dollars unless otherwise indicated

2. Basis of Presentation (Cont'd)

Use of Estimates and Judgments:

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates, and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Although these estimates are based on management's best knowledge of the amount, event, or actions, actual results ultimately may differ from those estimates. Areas where estimates are significant to the financial statements are disclosed in Note 4.

3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The accounting policies set out below have been adopted for the period ended December 31, 2022 and have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these financial statements, unless otherwise indicated.

a) Related Party Transactions

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. Related parties may be individuals or corporate entities. A transaction is considered to be a related party transaction when there is a transfer of resources, services or obligations between related parties.

b) Finance Income and Expenses

Finance income comprises interest income on funds invested. Interest income is recognized as it accrues using the effective interest method. Finance income is considered an operating activity for cash flow purposes.

Finance expenses comprise interest expense on borrowings, unwinding of the discount on provisions, and impairment losses recognized on financial assets. Borrowing costs that are not directly attributable to the acquisition, construction, or production of a qualifying asset are recognized using the effective interest method. Finance costs are considered an operating activity for cash flow purposes.

c) Taxes

Tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognized in the Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss except to the extent it relates to items recognized in other comprehensive loss or directly in equity.

i) Current Income tax

Current tax expense is based on the results for the period as adjusted for items that are not taxable or not deductible. Current tax is calculated using tax rates and laws that were enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulation is subject to interpretation. Provisions are established where appropriate on the basis of amounts expected to be paid to the tax authorities.

ii) Deferred tax

Deferred taxes are the taxes expected to be payable or recoverable on differences between the carrying amounts of assets in the statement of financial position and their corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit, and are accounted for using the balance sheet liability method. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognized for all taxable temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and their corresponding tax bases.

BLACKJACK SILVER CORP.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

Expressed in United States dollars unless otherwise indicated

3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Cont'd)

c) Taxes (Cont'd)

ii) Deferred tax (cont'd)

Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which deductible temporary differences can be utilized. Such assets and liabilities are not recognized if where the temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or from the initial recognition (other than in a business combination) of other assets in a transaction that affects neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit.

iii) Deferred Tax Liabilities:

- are generally recognized for all taxable temporary differences;
- are recognized for taxable temporary differences arising on investments in subsidiaries except where the reversal of the temporary difference can be controlled, and it is probable that the difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future;
- are not recognized on temporary differences that arise from goodwill which is not deductible for tax purposes;
- are recognized to the extent it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which the deductible temporary differences can be utilized; and
- are reviewed at the end of the reporting period and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are not recognized in respect of temporary differences that arise on initial recognition of assets and liabilities acquired other than in a business combination.

d) Loss Per Share

Basic Loss Per Share is calculated by dividing total loss from continuing operations attributable to owners of the Company (the numerator) by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding (the denominator) during the period. The denominator (number of shares) is calculated by adjusting the shares issued at the beginning of the period by the number of shares bought back or issued during the period, multiplied by a time-weighting factor.

Diluted Loss Per Share is calculated by adjusting the earnings and number of shares for the effects of dilutive options and other dilutive potential shares. The effects of anti-dilutive potential shares are ignored in calculating diluted Loss Per Share. All options are considered anti-dilutive when the Company is in a loss position.

e) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, deposits held with financial institutions and other short-term, highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and subject to an insignificant risk of change in value.

f) Mineral properties

The Company charges to operations all mineral property acquisition costs and exploration and evaluation costs incurred prior to the determination of economically recoverable reserve. These costs would also include periodic fees such as license and maintenance fees. Mineral property acquisition costs include cash consideration and the fair value of common shares issued for mineral property interests, pursuant to the terms of the relevant agreement.

Although the Company has taken steps to verify the title to mineral properties in which it has an interest, in accordance with industry practice for the current stage of exploration of such properties, these procedures do not guarantee the Company's title. Property title may be subject to unregistered prior agreements or transfers and title may be affected by undetected defects.

BLACKJACK SILVER CORP.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

Expressed in United States dollars unless otherwise indicated

3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Cont'd)

g) Share-based compensation transactions

Shared-based compensation transactions

Employees (including directors and senior executives) of the Company receive a portion of their remuneration in the form of share options and restricted share units, whereby employees render services as consideration for equity instruments ("equity-settled transactions"). In situations where equity instruments are issued and some or all of the goods or services received by the entity as consideration cannot be specifically identified, such as share-based payments to employees, they are measured at fair value of the share-based payment. Share-based payments to employees of the subsidiaries are recognized as cash settled share-based compensation transactions.

Equity-settled transactions

The costs of equity-settled transactions with employees are measured by reference to the fair value at the date on which they are granted.

The fair value of a share-based payment is determined at the date of the grant. The estimated fair value of share options is measured using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The Black-Scholes option pricing model requires the input of subjective assumptions, including the expected term of the option and share price volatility. The expected term of options granted is determined based on historical data on the average hold period before exercise, expiry or cancellation. Expected volatility is estimated with reference to the historical volatility of the share price of comparable peer companies. The estimated fair value of restricted share units is measured as the closing stock price on the date that the units are awarded.

The costs of equity-settled transactions are recognized, together with a corresponding increase in equity, over the period in which the performance and/or service conditions are fulfilled, ending on the date on which the relevant employees become fully entitled to the award ("the vesting date"). The cumulative expense is recognized for equity settled transactions at each reporting date until the vesting date reflects the Company's best estimate of the number of equity instruments that will ultimately vest. The profit or loss charge or credit for a period represents the movement in cumulative expense recognized as at the beginning and end of that period and the corresponding amount is represented in "equity settled share-based payments reserve".

No expense is recognized for awards that do not ultimately vest, except for awards where vesting is conditional upon a market condition, which are treated as vesting irrespective of whether or not the market condition is satisfied provided that all other performance and/or service conditions are satisfied.

Where the terms of an equity-settled award are modified, the minimum expense recognized is the expense as if the terms had not been modified. An additional expense is recognized for any modification which increases the total fair value of the share-based payment arrangement or is otherwise beneficial to the employee as measured at the date of modification.

The dilutive effect of outstanding options (if any) is reflected as additional dilution in the computation of loss per share.

h) Financial assets and liabilities

Financial assets

Initial recognition and measurement

Non-derivative financial assets within the scope of IFRS 9 are classified and measured as "financial assets at fair value", as either FVPL or FVOCI, and "financial assets at amortized costs", as appropriate. The Company determines the classification of financial assets at the time of initial recognition based on the Company's business model and the contractual terms of the cash flows.

BLACKJACK SILVER CORP.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

Expressed in United States dollars unless otherwise indicated

3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Cont'd)

h) Financial assets and liabilities (cont'd)

All financial assets are recognized initially at fair value plus, in the case of financial assets not at FVPL, directly attributable transaction costs on the trade date at which the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial assets with embedded derivatives are considered in their entirety when determining their classification at FVPL or at amortized cost. Cash and amounts receivable held for collection of contractual cash flows are measured at amortized cost.

Subsequent measurement – Financial assets at amortized cost

After initial recognition, financial assets measured at amortized cost are subsequently measured at the end of each reporting period at amortized cost using the Effective Interest Rate (“EIR”) method. Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and any fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR.

Subsequent measurement – Financial assets at FVPL

Financial assets measured at FVPL include financial assets management intends to sell in the short term and any derivative financial instrument that is not designated as a hedging instrument in a hedge relationship. Financial assets measured at FVPL are carried at fair value in the statements of financial position with changes in fair value recognized in other income or expense in the statements of loss. The Company measure the marketable securities at FVPL.

Subsequent measurement – Financial assets at FVOCI

Financial assets measured at FVOCI are non-derivative financial assets that are not held for trading and the Company has made an irrevocable election at the time of initial recognition to measure the assets at FVOCI. The Company does not measure any financial assets at FVOCI.

After initial measurement, investments measured at FVOCI are subsequently measured at fair value with unrealized gains or losses recognized in other comprehensive income or loss in the statements of comprehensive loss. When the investment is sold, the cumulative gain or loss remains in accumulated other comprehensive income or loss and is not reclassified to profit or loss.

Dividends from such investments are recognized in other income in the statements of loss when the right to receive payments is established.

Derecognition

A financial asset is derecognized when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or the Company no longer retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership.

Impairment of financial assets

The Company's only financial assets subject to impairment is HST/GST receivable which is measured at amortized cost. The Company has elected to apply the simplified approach to impairment as permitted by IFRS 9, which requires the expected lifetime loss to be recognized at the time of initial recognition of the receivable. To measure estimated credit losses, accounts receivable have been grouped based on shared credit risk characteristics, including the number of days past due. An impairment loss is reversed in subsequent periods if the amount of the expected loss decreases and the decrease can be objectively related to an event occurring after the initial impairment was recognized.

Financial liabilities

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost, unless they are required to be measured at FVPL as is the case for held for trading or derivative instruments, or the Company has opted to measure the financial liability at FVPL. The Company's financial liabilities include accounts payable and accrued liabilities, which are each measured at amortized cost. All financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value and in the case of long-term debt, net of directly attributable transaction costs.

BLACKJACK SILVER CORP.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

Expressed in United States dollars unless otherwise indicated

3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Cont'd)

Subsequent measurement – financial liabilities at amortized cost

After initial recognition, financial liabilities measured at amortized cost are subsequently measured at the end of each reporting period at amortized cost using the EIR. Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and any fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR.

Derecognition

A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged, cancelled or expires with any associated gain or loss recognized in other income or expense in the statements of loss.

Financial instruments recorded at fair value

Financial instruments recorded at fair value on the statements of financial position are classified using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:

- Level 1 – quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 – inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and
- Level 3 – inputs for the assets or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

The classification of a financial instrument in the fair value hierarchy is based upon the lowest level of input that is significant to the measurement of fair value.

The Company's financial instruments consist of the following:

Financial Instrument	Calcification
Cash	FVTPL
Marketable securities	FVTPL
Amounts receivable	Amortized cost
Advances to associate	Amortized cost
Trade and other payables	Amortized cost

i) Foreign currency transactions

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into US dollar dollars at the current exchange rate. Non-monetary assets and liabilities are translated at historical rates of exchange at the time of the acquisition of assets or obligations incurred. Revenues and expenses are translated at the rate of exchange in effect at the date of the transactions. Foreign exchange translation gains and losses are recorded in operations in the period in which they occur.

j) Investment in associates

Investments in associates are those entities over which the Company has or is deemed to have significant influence, but not control, over the financial and operating policies. Investments in associates are carried in the statement of financial position using the equity method. The equity method is the basis of accounting for investments whereby the investment is initially recorded at cost and the carrying value is adjusted thereafter to include the investor's pro-rata share of post-acquisition earnings and other comprehensive income of the investee. Funding advances to the investee increase the carrying value of the investment and profit distributions from the investment, if any, reduce the carrying value of the investment. Refer to Note 6 for details of investments where the Company exerts significant influence.

BLACKJACK SILVER CORP.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

Expressed in United States dollars unless otherwise indicated

3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Cont'd)

k) Leases

At inception of a contract, the Company assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. Contracts that convey the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration are accounted for as leases giving rise to right-of-use assets.

At the commencement date, a right-of-use asset is measured at cost, where cost comprises: (a) the amount of the initial measurement of the lease liability; (b) any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, less any lease incentives received; (c) any initial direct costs incurred by the Company; and (d) an estimate of costs to be incurred by the Company in dismantling and removing the underlying asset, restoring the site on which it is located or restoring the underlying asset to the condition required by the terms and conditions of the lease.

A lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the unpaid lease payments discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or if that rate cannot be reliably determined, the Company's incremental borrowing rate. Subsequently, the Company measures a lease liability at amortized cost using the effective interest method. It is then remeasured to reflect revised in-substance fixed lease payments. Except where the costs are included in the carrying amount of another asset, the Company recognizes in profit or loss (a) the interest on a lease liability and (b) variable lease payments not included in the measurement of a lease liability in the period in which the event or condition that triggers those payments occurs. The Company subsequently measures a right-of-use asset at cost less any accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses; and adjusted for any re-measurement of the lease liability. Right-of-use assets are depreciated over the shorter of the asset's useful life and the lease term.

All the components of the lease liability are required to be discounted to reflect the present value of the payments. The discount rate to use is the rate implicit in the lease, unless this cannot readily be determined, in which case an incremental borrowing rate is used instead. The definition of an incremental borrowing rate states that the rate should represent what a lessee would have to pay to borrow over a similar term and with similar security and the funds necessary to obtain an asset of similar value to the right-of-use asset in a similar economic environment. Significant judgment is required to estimate an incremental borrowing rate in the context of a right-of-use asset.

4. Critical Judgments and Accounting Estimates

Measurement Uncertainty

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of the accounting policies to financial information presented. Actual results may differ from the estimates, assumptions and judgments made. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Changes made to estimates are reflected in the period the changes are made.

The key sources of estimation uncertainty that have a significant risk of causing material adjustment to the amounts recognized in the financial statements are:

Valuation of share-based payments

Black-Scholes valuation model is used for the valuation of the share-based payments granted and the assumptions used for the valuation include volatility of the share price, risk free interest rate and the life of the warrant granted. These assumptions are highly subjective and materially affect the calculated fair value.

BLACKJACK SILVER CORP.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

Expressed in United States dollars unless otherwise indicated

4. Critical Judgments and Accounting Estimates (Cont'd)

Income, value added, withholding and other taxes

The Company is subject to income, value added, withholding, and other taxes. Significant judgment is required in determining the Company's provisions for taxes. There are many transactions and calculations for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain during the ordinary course of business. The Company recognizes liabilities for anticipated tax issues based on estimates of whether additional taxes will be due. The determination of the Company's income, value added, withholding, and other tax liabilities requires interpretation of complex laws and regulations. The Company's interpretation of taxation law as applied to transactions and activities may not coincide with the interpretation of the tax authorities. All tax related filings are subject to government audit and potential reassessment subsequent to the financial statement reporting period. Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, such differences will impact the tax related accruals and deferred income tax provisions in the period in which such determination is made.

Significant accounting judgments

The critical judgments that the Company's management has made in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies, apart from those involving estimations that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the Company's financial statements are as follows:

Going concern

The assessment of the Company's ability to continue as a going concern involves judgment regarding future funding available for its exploration projects and working capital requirements.

Functional currency

The functional currency for the Company is the currency of the primary economic environment in which it operates. Determination of functional currency may involve certain judgments to determine the primary economic environment and the Company reconsiders the functional currency of its operations if there is a change in events and conditions which determined primary economic environment.

ROU asset/lease liability discount rate

The Company has applied judgment to determine the applicable discount rate for the ROU asset/lease liability. The discount rate is based on the Company's incremental borrowing rate and reflects the current market assessments of the time value of money and the associated risks for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted for.

Recoverability of advances to associate

Management is required to estimate the recoverable amount of advances to associate by assessing whether or not there is reasonable assurance of the collection.

Impairment assessment of associate investment

Management's assessment as to whether there is any objective evidence that its net investment in the associate is impaired. Management must determine whether there has been a loss event that has an impact on the estimated future cash flows from the net investment that can be reliably estimated. Objective evidence that the net investment is impaired includes observable data that comes to the attention of the entity.

Legal provisions and contingent liabilities

Judgment is required in making a determination for recognition and disclosure requirements as it relates to lawsuits faced by the Company.

BLACKJACK SILVER CORP.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

Expressed in United States dollars unless otherwise indicated

5. New Accounting Standards

At the date of authorization of these financial statements, the IASB and the IFRS Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) have issued the following new and revised standards and interpretations which are not yet effective for the relevant reporting periods. The Company has not early adopted these standards, amendments or interpretations, however the Company is currently assessing what impact the application of these standards or amendments will have on the financial statements.

Future accounting standards

As at the date of authorization of these financial statements, the IASB and the IFRIC had issued certain new pronouncements that are mandatory for the Company's accounting periods commencing on or after January 1, 2023. Many are not applicable or do not have a significant impact to the Company and have been excluded. The Company is currently assessing the impact upon the adoption of the following amendments on its financial statements:

Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-Current (Amendments to IAS 1)

The IASB has published Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-Current (Amendments to IAS 1) which clarifies the guidance on whether a liability should be classified as either current or non-current. The amendments:

- clarify that the classification of liabilities as current or non-current should only be based on rights that are in place at the end of the reporting period;
- clarify that classification is unaffected by expectations about whether an entity will exercise its right to defer settlement of a liability; and
- make clear that settlement includes transfers to the counterparty of cash, equity instruments, other assets or services that result in extinguishment of the liability.

These amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023. Earlier application is permitted. The extent of the impact of adoption of this amendment has not yet been determined.

Presentation of Financial Statements (Amendments to IAS 1)

The IASB has published Disclosure of Accounting Policies (Amendments to IAS 1) which clarifies the guidance on applying the concept of materiality. These amendments help companies provide useful accounting policy disclosures, and they include:

- requiring companies to disclose their material accounting policies instead of their significant accounting policies;
- clarifying that accounting policies related to immaterial transactions, other events or conditions are themselves immaterial and do not need to be disclosed; and
- clarifying that not all accounting policies that relate to material transactions, other events or conditions are themselves material.

This amendment is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023. Earlier application is permitted. The extent of the impact of adoption of this amendment has not yet been determined.

New standards, amendments and interpretations not yet adopted are not expected to have a material effect on the financial statements.

BLACKJACK SILVER CORP.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

Expressed in United States dollars unless otherwise indicated

6. Investment in Associate

On October 30, 2020, the Company entered into an agreement with ISLV Partners, LLC (“ISLV”) to form a special purpose vehicle, Butte Blackjack Operating, LLC, (“Butte Operating”) to hold the interests in a 50 year lease on specific interests in Butte, Montana, referred to as the Butte Properties. The Company paid US\$2 million on October 30, 2020 to acquire a 25% interest in Butte Operating subject to an additional payment to ISLV of \$2 million, by December 15, 2021, to complete its purchase of the 25% interest. On December 14, 2021, the Company paid second instalment of US\$2 million and thus the Company held a 25% interest in Butte Operating as at December 31, 2021.

During Phase 1 of the agreement, by funding certain expenditures totaling US\$5 million by November 14, 2022. The Company’s interest in Butte Operating increases to 50%. During Phase 2 of the agreement, by spending an additional US\$5.8 million on certain activities by June 14, 2024, the ownership interest increases to 75%. At any time on or after the commencement of Phase 2, ISLV has a put option, where it can force the Company to acquire the remaining 25% interest at 85% of fair market value which is to be calculated at that time. The Company’s agreement with ISLV was renegotiated subsequent to year end, see Note 18.

As at December 31, 2022, the Company had advanced \$4,979,402 (December 31, 2021 – \$2,354,023 to Butte Operating. These advances are treated as related party advances and are non-interest bearing.

The following is a summary of the financial information of Butte Operating on a 100% basis as at the specified date and for the period then ended, as disclosed in the table below, which is the most recent available information. The information is pursuant to Butte Operating’s management prepared financial statements (unaudited) for the year ended December 31, 2022 and 2021.

As at	December 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
	\$	\$
Total current assets	155,420	136,534
Total current liabilities	11,172	100,278
Net Loss	2,870,636	1,951,994
Proportionate share of net loss	717,659	487,998

7. Share Capital

Authorized

Unlimited number of common shares

Common Shares Issued:

	Number of Shares	Amount
Balance, December 31, 2020	36,668,600	\$ 4,549,013
Issued on private placements	14,601,916	3,650,479
Share issue costs	---	(348,302)
Value of warrants and compensation options issued	---	(1,381,042)
Balance, December 31, 2021	51,270,516	\$ 6,470,148
Issued on private placements	5,892,000	2,946,000
Share issue costs	---	(930)
Value of warrants issued	---	(781,790)
Issued on exercise of RSUs	4,600,000	1,694,180
Balance, December 31, 2022	61,762,516	\$ 10,327,608

BLACKJACK SILVER CORP.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

Expressed in United States dollars unless otherwise indicated

7. Share Capital (Cont'd)

On January 29, 2021, the Company completed a private placement offering for gross proceeds of \$1,506,750. The Company issued 6,027,000 units at a price of \$0.25 per unit. The unit comprised of a common share and warrant. The warrant has an exercise price of \$0.50 per warrant for a period of five years. These warrants were assigned a value of \$546,657 using the Black-Scholes valuation model. The underlying weighted average assumptions used in the estimation of fair value in the Black-Scholes valuation model are as follows: risk free rate of 0.43%; expected life of 5 years; expected volatility 100%; and estimated share price \$0.25. The Company also granted finder warrants valued at \$42,499 with the private placement.

On February 24, 2021, the Company completed a private placement offering for gross proceeds of \$1,158,500. The Company issued 4,634,000 units at a price of \$0.25 per unit. The unit comprised of a common share and warrant. The warrant has an exercise price of \$0.50 per warrant for a period of five years. These warrants were assigned a value of \$422,218 using the Black-Scholes valuation model. The underlying weighted average assumptions used in the estimation of fair value in the Black-Scholes valuation model are as follows: risk free rate of 0.73%; expected life of 5 years; expected volatility 100%; and estimated share price \$0.25. The Company also granted finder warrants valued at \$10,963 with the private placement.

On March 24, 2021, the Company completed a private placement offering for gross proceeds of \$527,000. The Company issued 2,108,000 units at a price of \$0.25 per unit. The unit comprised of a common share and warrant. The warrant has an exercise price of \$0.50 per warrant for a period of five years. These warrants were assigned a value of \$192,581 using the Black-Scholes valuation model. The underlying weighted average assumptions used in the estimation of fair value in the Black-Scholes valuation model are as follows: risk free rate of 0.92%; expected life of 5 years; expected volatility 100%; and estimated share price \$0.25. The Company also granted finder warrants valued at \$7,309 with the private placement.

On March 29, 2021, the Company completed a private placement offering for gross proceeds of \$278,229. The Company issued 1,112,916 units at a price of \$0.25 per unit. The unit comprised of a common share and warrant. The warrant has an exercise price of \$0.50 per warrant for a period of five years. These warrants were assigned a value of \$101,744 using the Black-Scholes valuation model. The underlying weighted average assumptions used in the estimation of fair value in the Black-Scholes valuation model are as follows: risk free rate of 0.97%; expected life of 5 years; expected volatility 100%; and estimated share price \$0.25. The Company also granted finder warrants valued at \$20,924 with the private placement.

On August 3, 2021, the Company completed a private placement offering for gross proceeds of \$180,000 by issuing 720,000 units at a price of \$0.25 per unit. The unit comprised of a common share and warrant. The warrant has an exercise price of \$0.50 per warrant for a period of five years. These warrants were assigned a value of \$65,620 using the Black-Scholes valuation model. The underlying weighted average assumptions used in the estimation of fair value in the Black-Scholes valuation model are as follow: risk free rate of 0.75%; expected life of 5 years; expected volatility 100%; and estimated share price \$0.1593.

In relation to the non-brokered financings closed in 2021, the Company incurred \$348,302 in share issue costs and issued 576,080 compensation share options. The value of the compensation options of \$58,317 were estimated on the date of the grant using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model. Each compensation option is exercisable at \$0.25 per option to acquire one unit, with each unit comprised of one common share and one common share purchase warrant, each warrant entitling the holder to purchase one common share at a price of \$0.25 per share for a period of five years.

On January 12, 2022, the Company completed a private placement offering for gross proceeds of \$1,386,000 by issuing 2,772,000 units at a price of \$0.50 per unit. The unit comprised of a common share and warrant. The warrant has an exercise price of \$0.75 per warrant for a period of two years. These warrants were assigned a value of \$363,865 using the Black-Scholes valuation model.

BLACKJACK SILVER CORP.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

Expressed in United States dollars unless otherwise indicated

7. Share Capital (Cont'd)

On February 15, 2022, the Company completed a private placement offering for gross proceeds of \$750,000 by issuing 1,500,000 units at a price of \$0.50 per unit. The unit comprised of a common share and warrant. The warrant has an exercise price of \$0.75 per warrant for a period of two years. These warrants were assigned a value of \$197,579 using the Black-Scholes valuation model.

On March 10, 2022, RSUs were exercised, resulting in 4,600,000 common shares being issued. These RSU's were assigned a value of \$1,694,180.

On March 15, 2022, the Company completed a private placement offering for gross proceeds of \$800,000 by issuing 1,600,000 units at a price of \$0.50 per unit. The unit comprised of a common share and warrant. The warrant has an exercise price of \$0.75 per warrant for a period of two years. These warrants were assigned a value of \$212,189 using the Black-Scholes valuation model.

On August 5, 2022, the Company completed a private placement offering for gross proceeds of \$10,000 by issuing 20,000 units at a price of \$0.50 per unit. The unit comprised of a common share and warrant. The warrant has an exercise price of \$0.75 per warrant for a period of two years. These warrants were assigned a value of \$2,667 using the Black-Scholes valuation model.

8. Warrants

A summary of the status of the Company's outstanding warrants at December 31, 2022 and changes from December 31, 2020 to December 31, 2022 are as follows:

		Weighted average
Balance, December 31, 2020	23,567,024	\$ 0.38
Granted	16,075,748	0.50
Balance, December 31, 2021	39,642,772	\$ 0.44
Granted	5,892,000	0.75
Balance, December 31, 2022	45,534,772	\$ 0.48

The underlying weighted average assumptions used in the estimation of fair value in the Black-Scholes valuation model for warrants issued in 2022 are as follows:

Issue Date	Risk Free Rate	Expected Life (Years)	Expected Volatility	Estimated Share Price
January 12, 2022	1.11%	2	100%	\$0.368
February 15, 2022	1.55%	2	100%	\$0.368
March 15, 2022	1.97%	2	100%	\$0.368
August 5, 2022	3.25%	2	100%	\$0.365

At December 31, 2022, there were 45,534,772 warrants outstanding, with each warrant entitling the holder to acquire one common share of the Company at the prices noted below:

BLACKJACK SILVER CORP.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

Expressed in United States dollars unless otherwise indicated

Number	Exercise Currency	Exercise Price	Remaining Contractual Life in Years	Expiry Date
120,000	CDN\$	\$0.25	0.69	September 10, 2023
8,000,000	US\$	\$0.25	0.82	October 26, 2023
3,072,400	US\$	\$0.50	2.93	December 4, 2025
7,493,000	US\$	\$0.50	2.96	December 16, 2025
724,512	US\$	\$0.50	2.96	December 16, 2025
724,512	US\$	\$0.25	3.96	December 16, 2025 ⁽¹⁾
2,982,200	US\$	\$0.50	3.00	December 30, 2025
225,200	US\$	\$0.50	3.00	December 30, 2025
225,200	US\$	\$0.25	3.00	December 30, 2025 ⁽¹⁾
6,027,000	US\$	\$0.50	3.08	January 29, 2026
468,560	US\$	\$0.25	3.08	January 29, 2026 ⁽²⁾
468,560	US\$	\$0.50	3.08	January 29, 2026
4,634,000	US\$	\$0.50	3.15	February 24, 2026
107,520	US\$	\$0.25	3.15	February 24, 2026 ⁽²⁾
107,520	US\$	\$0.50	3.15	February 24, 2026
12,800	US\$	\$0.50	3.15	February 24, 2026
2,108,000	US\$	\$0.50	3.23	March 24, 2026
80,000	US\$	\$0.50	3.23	March 24, 2026
1,112,916	US\$	\$0.50	3.24	March 24, 2026
228,872	US\$	\$0.50	3.24	March 24, 2026
720,000	US\$	\$0.50	3.59	August 3, 2026
2,772,000	US\$	\$0.75	1.03	January 12, 2024
1,500,000	US\$	\$0.75	1.13	February 15, 2024
1,600,000	US\$	\$0.75	1.21	March 15, 2024
20,000	US\$	\$0.75	1.60	August 5, 2024
45,534,772	US\$	\$0.48	2.40	

(1) These compensation options entitle the holder to acquire a unit at a price of \$0.25 per unit. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one warrant which can be exercised to acquire one additional common share at a price of \$0.50 for a period of 60 months.

(2) These compensation options entitle the holder to acquire a unit at a price of \$0.25 per unit. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one warrant which can be exercised to acquire one additional common share at a price of \$0.50 for a period of 60 months.

9. Share-based Payments

On March 7, 2022, the Company issued 5,200,000 incentive stock options and 5,200,000 restricted share units ("RSUs") to officers, directors, consultants, and employees of Blackjack. The incentive stock options vested immediately and have a 5-year term and an exercise price of US\$0.25. These stock options were assigned a value of \$1,519,702 using the Black-Scholes valuation model. The underlying weighted average assumptions used in the estimation of fair value in the Black-Scholes valuation model are as follows: risk free rate of 1.51%; expected life of 5 years; expected volatility 100%; and estimated share price \$0.3683.

Of the 5,200,000 RSUs issued, 4,600,000 RSUs vested immediately and 600,000 RSUs vest on March 7, 2025 expiring on December 31, 2025. On March 10, 2022, 4,600,000 RSUs were exercised.

BLACKJACK SILVER CORP.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

Expressed in United States dollars unless otherwise indicated

9. Share-based Payments (Cont'd)

On July 27, 2022, the Company issued 150,000 incentive stock options to a consultants and employee of Blackjack. The incentive stock options vested immediately, have a 5-year term, and an exercise price of US\$0.25. These stock options were assigned a value of \$44,248 using the Black-Scholes valuation model. The underlying weighted average assumptions used in the estimation of fair value in the Black-Scholes valuation model are as follows: risk free rate of 2.83%; expected life of 5 years; expected volatility 100%; and estimated share price \$0.3683.

The movement in the Company's stock options for the year ended December 31, 2022 is as follows:

	Number of Stock Options Outstanding	Exercise Price (\$)
Balance, December 31, 2021 and 2020	---	---
Granted	5,350,000	0.25
Balance, December 31, 2022	5,350,000	0.25

At December 31, 2022, the Company has outstanding stock options enabling holders to acquire common shares of the company as follows:

Grant Date	Options Outstanding	Options Vested	Remaining Contractual Life In Years	Weighted Average Exercise Price (\$)	Expiry Date
March 7, 2022	5,200,000	5,200,000	4.18	0.25	March 7, 2027
July 27, 2022	150,000	150,000	4.57	0.25	July 27, 2027
	5,350,000	5,350,000	4.19	0.25	

10. Capital Management

The Company's objective when managing capital is to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern so that it can continue to provide returns to shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders. The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying natural resource properties. The Company's objective is met by retaining adequate equity to guard against the possibility that cash flows from assets will not be sufficient to meet future cash flow requirements. The Company considers its capital structure to include cash and working capital. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may from time to time issue shares and adjust its capital spending to manage current and projected debt levels. To assess capital and operating efficiency and financial strength, the Company continually monitors its net cash and working capital. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

11. Financial Instruments and Risk Management

Set out below is a comparison, by category, of the carrying amounts and fair values of all of the Company's financial instruments that are carried in the financial statements and how the fair value of financial instruments is measured.

Fair values

Fair value represents the price at which a financial instrument could be exchanged in an orderly market, in an arm's length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties who are under no compulsion to act.

The Company classifies the fair value of the financial instruments according to the following hierarchy based on the amount of observable inputs used to value the instrument.

BLACKJACK SILVER CORP.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

Expressed in United States dollars unless otherwise indicated

11. Financial Instruments and Risk Management (Cont'd)

The following table provides an analysis of the financial instruments that are measured subsequent to initial recognition at fair value, grouped into Levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the fair value is observable:

- Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in the active market for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. prices) or indirectly (derived from prices).
- Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

Categories of Financial Instruments

Financial assets

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Cash	\$ 319,470	-	-	\$319,470
Marketable securities	\$906,924	-	-	\$906,924

The fair values of all the Company's financial instruments approximate the carrying value due to the short-term nature of the financial instruments. The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk (currency fluctuations, interest rates and commodity prices). The Company's overall risk management program focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on the Company's financial performance.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of a financial loss to the Company if a customer is unable to meet its contractual obligations and arises principally from the Company's accounts receivable. The Company's primary credit risk is in connect with the advances to associate.

Foreign exchange risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair values or future cash flows of the Company's financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in foreign currency exchange rates. The Company is exposed to currency risk through financial assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than the United States dollar, the Company's functional and presentation currency. The Company's financial instruments denominated in currencies that are not the United States dollar as at December 31, 2022 are as follows:

Cost	Canadian Dollar	US Dollar Equivalent
Cash	\$48,215	\$35,597
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$56,505	\$41,718

As at December 31, 2022, Canadian dollar amounts have been translated at a rate of CDN\$1.3545 per US dollar (December 31, 2021 - at a rate of CDN\$1.2678 per US dollar). The Company's sensitivity analysis suggests that a 10% depreciation or appreciation of the foreign currencies against the Canadian dollar would have resulted in an approximate \$612 decrease or increase, respectively, in the Company's loss and comprehensive loss.

BLACKJACK SILVER CORP.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

Expressed in United States dollars unless otherwise indicated

11. Financial Instruments and Risk Management (Cont'd)

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they come due. The Company has established a standard of ensuring that it has enough resources available to withstand any downturn in the industry. As the Company's industry is very capital intensive, the majority of its spending is related to its capital programs. The Company prepares periodic capital expenditure budgets, which are regularly monitored and updated as considered necessary. Further, the Company utilizes authorizations for expenditures on both operated and non-operated projects to further manage capital expenditures. The Company's goal is to prudently spend its capital while maintaining its credit reputation amongst its suppliers.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in interest rates, foreign exchange rates and commodity and equity prices will affect the Company's net earnings or the value of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable limits, while maximizing returns.

Commodity and equity risk

The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to commodity and equity prices. Commodity price risk is the potential adverse impact on earnings and economic value due to commodity price movements and volatilities. Equity price risk is the potential adverse impact on the Company's comprehensive earnings due to movements in individual equity prices or general movements in the level of the stock market. The Company closely monitors commodity prices to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company. Commodity price risk could adversely affect the Company. In particular, the Company's future profitability and viability of development depend upon the world market price of certain precious and base metals. Precious and base metal prices have fluctuated widely in recent years. There is no assurance that, even if commercial quantities of precious and base metals are produced in the future, a profitable market will exist for them.

12. Related Party Transactions

Related parties include the Board of Directors, close family members, other key management individuals and enterprises that are controlled by these individuals as well as certain persons performing similar functions.

The Company incurred the following charges with directors and/or officers of the Company and/or companies controlled by them for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021:

	December 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
	(\$)	(\$)
Consulting fees – Past President and CEO	---	103,740
Consulting - CFO	---	35,910
Stock-based compensation – Officers and Directors	2,837,365	---
Management fees – Chairman	143,840	71,820
	2,981,205	211,470

On March 7, 2022, the Company issued 4,450,000 RSUs and 4,100,000 stock options to the Company's officers and directors.

BLACKJACK SILVER CORP.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

Expressed in United States dollars unless otherwise indicated

13. Loss Per Share

The calculation of basic loss per share for the year ended December 31, 2022 was based on total loss attributable to common shareholders of \$4,468,223 and a weighted average number of common shares outstanding of 60,276,478 (year ended December 31, 2021 was based on total loss attributable to common shareholders of \$1,097,481 and a weighted average number of common shares outstanding of 48,938,114).

Diluted loss per share equals basic loss per share as all outstanding compensation options and warrants were anti-dilutive for all periods presented.

14. Income Taxes

a) Provision for income tax

The following table reconciles the amount of reported income taxes in the statement of comprehensive loss with income taxes calculated at statutory income tax rates of 26.50%. The statutory income tax rate is the combined Canadian rates applicable in the jurisdictions in which the Company does business. The tax rate for deferred income taxes is 26.5%.

	Year ended December 31, 2022	Year ended December 31, 2021
Loss before income taxes	\$(4,468,223)	\$(1,097,481)
Expected Income tax recovery based on statutory rate	(1,184,079)	(290,832)
Adjustments to expected income tax benefit:		
Share issue costs charged directly to equity	(994)	(89,644)
Benefit of tax losses not recognized	321,314	534,646
Other differences	863,759	(154,170)
Deferred income tax recovery	\$ ---	\$ ---

b) Deferred income taxes

The primary differences that give rise to the deferred income tax balances are as follows:

	As at December 31, 2022	As at December 31, 2021
Non-capital loss carry-forwards	\$ 385,916	\$ 229,385
Exploration & evaluation expenditures	618,566	618,566
Share issue costs and other	424,598	259,815
	1,429,080	1,107,766
Less: valuation allowance	(1,429,080)	(1,107,766)
Total unrecognized deferred tax assets	\$ ---	\$ ---

At December 31, 2022, the Company had recorded a 100% valuation allowance against its deferred income balances due to the uncertainty surrounding their realization.

c) Tax loss carry forward balances

At December 31, 2022, the Company has non-capital losses, available to offset future taxable income for income tax purposes, of \$1,456,287 which expire between 2040 and 2042.

BLACKJACK SILVER CORP.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

Expressed in United States dollars unless otherwise indicated

15. Right of Use Asset

Below summarizes the right of use asset for the year ended December 31, 2022:

	2022
Net book value, beginning of year	\$ ---
Additions	1,013,603
Derecognition of sublease receivable	(605,608)
Amortization expense	(47,815)
Net book value, end of year	\$ 360,180

16. Lease Receivable

On June 1, 2022, the Company entered into various sublease agreements for office space in Ontario, Canada. The lease payments are discounted using an interest rate of 15%, which is the Company's incremental borrowing rate. The subleases have an expiry date of June 30, 2027.

	2022
Lease receivable, beginning of year	\$ ---
Additions	605,608
Repayments received	(98,170)
Finance income	52,531
Lease receivable at end of year	\$ 559,969
Allocated as:	
Current	91,546
Long term	468,423
Balance, end of year	\$ 559,969

17. Lease Liability

On June 1, 2022, the Company entered into a lease agreement for office space in Ontario, Canada. The lease payments are discounted using an interest rate of 15%, which is the Company's incremental borrowing rate. The lease has an expiry date of June 30, 2027.

	2022
Lease liability, beginning of year	\$ ---
Additions	1,013,769
Interest expense	88,390
Lease payments	(253,068)
Lease liability at end of year	\$ 849,091
Allocated as:	
Current	149,378
Long term	699,713
Balance, end of year	\$ 849,091

BLACKJACK SILVER CORP.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

Expressed in United States dollars unless otherwise indicated

18. Subsequent Events

As part of its restructuring negotiations with ISLV related to the Butte Properties, on April 18, 2023, the Company, ISLV and Crescat Capital LLC ("Crescat"), through various of its funds, signed a promissory note, whereby Blackjack advanced \$500,000 to ISLV in advance of completing negotiations to consolidate 100% ownership of Butte Operating through the Company. The loan was non-interest bearing, as long as it is not in default, and is secured against the property interest owned by ISLV. The terms of this loan required it to be paid before August 31, 2023 unless the parties entered into a restructuring transaction. The restructuring transaction was signed on July 31, 2023 and completed on August 29, 2023.

In consideration for Crescat's efforts in securing an agreement with ISLV, and in return for Crescat making a \$500,000 payment to ISLV, the Company issued to Crescat 1,275,000 common shares on April 19, 2023.

On July 31, 2023, Blackjack and ISLV entered into a Securities Exchange Agreement. The restructuring transaction was completed on August 29, 2023. With the restructuring completed, Blackjack owns a 100% direct interest in Butte Operating. This agreement resulted in ISLV transferring its interest in Butte Operating to Blackjack. In return, Blackjack issued 50,441,360 common shares and 35,215,106 common share purchase warrants to ISLV as noted below.

Number	Exercise Currency	Exercise Price	Expiry Date
96,022	CDN\$	\$0.25	September 10, 2023
6,401,440	US\$	\$0.25	October 26, 2023
2,458,473	US\$	\$0.50	December 4, 2025
6,575,489	US\$	\$0.50	December 16, 2025
2,566,497	US\$	\$0.50	December 30, 2025
5,197,617	US\$	\$0.50	January 28, 2026
3,708,034	US\$	\$0.50	February 21, 2026
96,278	US\$	\$0.50	February 24, 2026
864,194	US\$	\$0.50	March 24, 2026
886,599	US\$	\$0.50	March 23, 2026
1,073,672	US\$	\$0.50	March 29, 2026
576,130	US\$	\$0.50	August 3, 2026
2,218,099	US\$	\$0.75	January 12, 2024
1,200,270	US\$	\$0.75	February 15, 2024
1,280,288	US\$	\$0.75	March 15, 2024
16,004	US\$	\$0.75	August 5, 2024
35,215,106			

On January 8, 2023, 1,500,000 stock options, held by the Company's former CEO, expired unexercised. On May 11, 2023, 100,000 additional stock options expired unexercised.

On May 10 and 11, 2023, a total of 600,000 RSUs were cancelled, due to the termination of employees, resulting in \$Nil RSU's outstanding.

On August 29, 2023, the Company closed a financing, raising \$400,000 by issuing 1,000,000 common shares and 1,000,000 common share purchase warrants with an exercise price of \$0.60 with an expiry date of August 29, 2025.

BLACKJACK SILVER CORP.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

Expressed in United States dollars unless otherwise indicated

19. Arbitration

The Company was presented with a Notice of Default related to its “ongoing exploration program” by the lessor of the Butte Properties seeking to terminate the agreement. If the lessor would be successful in its action, the Company could lose its interests in the Butte Properties. The Company has contested the Notice of Default and an arbitration hearing is scheduled during the fourth quarter 2023.

20. Comparative Figures

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with the current year presentation. Such reclassification had no impact on previously reported net loss or deficit.